ITEM NO. 17 (A-21)

1. 
Name of the Project
Sub.:
Pavement Improvement Programme

SH.:
Improvement to footpaths under jurisdiction of Sub-division-II of EE(R-II).
2.
Name of the Department/departments concerned


Civil Engineering Department, Road-II Division.

3.
Brief history of the subject/project

(a) The scheme for improvement of footpaths under Pavement Improvement Plan was approved by the Competent Authority in Mar.’07.

(b) Following roads have been taken up under Pavement Improvement Plan (Phase-I):-

· Shahajahan Road 

· Moti Lal Nehru Marg

· Aurangzeb Road

· Prithvi Raj Road

· Tughlak Road

(c) The precast RCC footpath of these roads were constructed between 1987-96.  The condition of these footpaths has deteriorated due to wear & tear, cuttings by various utility providers and have outlived their life.  So there is need to improve these footpaths on priority in view of Commonwealth Games 2010.

(d) The Sub-Committee on Pavement Improvement Plan comprising of Zonal Officer of the area, Asstt. Financial Advisor & EE(R-II) has checked the condition of these footpaths & recommended for improvement.

(e) The Administrative Approval & Expenditure for Rs.3,56,15,000/- was accorded by Council vide Reso. No. 04(A-71) dated 17 Dec.’08.

(f) Tenders were opened through e-tendering system on 03 Mar.’09 & five tenders participated.  The details of financial bids are as follows:- 
	S. No.
	Name
	Estimated Cost
	Tendered Amount
	Rate Quoted
	Remarks

	1.
	M/s K.B.G. Engineers
	Rs.3,51,42,292/-
	Rs.4,81,48,081/-
	37.01% above
	

	2.
	M/s Swastic Const. Co.
	- do -
	Rs.5,17,25,106/-
	47.19% above
	

	3.
	M/s Puja Const. Co.
	- do - 
	Rs.4,88,64,659.29
	39.05% above
	

	4.
	M/s Satish Chand Rajesh Kumar (P) Ltd. 
	- do -
	Rs.4,75,15,299/-
	35.21% above
	Lowest

	5.
	M/s Apex Const. Co.
	- do -
	Rs.4,84,60,072.50
	37.90% above 
	


(g) M/s Satish Chand Rajesh Kumar (P) Ltd. has quoted the lowest rate @ 35.21% above the Estimated Cost of Rs.3,51,42,292/- with tendered amount of Rs.4,75,15,299/- against justification of 35.11% above the Estimated Cost.

(h) The tender has been scrutinized by Planning & has recommended to award the work to L-1 at his quoted rate which is 35.21% above the Estimated Cost and seek revised Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction from the Council as the tendered amount is more than 10% of the Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction.

(i) The case has been concurred by the Finance Department.

(j) The validity of tender has been extended upto 30 May’09.

4.
Detailed proposal on the subject/project:

a) The proposal is for improvement of footpath of Tuglak Road, Aurangzeb Road & Prithvi Raj Road by providing 40mm thick machine cut red & white sandstone with precise CC kerbstone.

b) Provision of 40mm thick machine cut red & white sandstone with sunken moulded kerbstone with channel of red sandstone on Moti Lal Nehru Marg & Shahjahan Road. 

c) The scope of work also includes provision of bell mouths, bollards, cobble stone approaches of footpaths in the form of table top. 

5.
Financial implications of the proposed project/subject:

The financial implications of the scheme works out to Rs.4,75,15,299/-

6.
Implementation schedule with timeliness for such stage including internal processing

The schedule of completion of the work is Twelve months after award of work.

7.
Comments of the finance department on  the subject:-

The Finance Deptt. vide diary No.FA-938/R-CE(C) dated 08 May ’09 has no objection to award of work to L-1 at their tendered amount of Rs.4,75,15,299/- which is 35.21% above Estimated Cost of Rs.3,51,42,292 against justification of 35.11% above the Estimated cost subject to following:-

Department to take necessary action for adoption of CPWD Manual 2007 with upto date modifications (with or without changes required for NDMC) or atleast take the approval of Competent Authority for the adoption of publicity clause as per new Manual of 2007.

8.
Comments of the department on comments of Finance Department

The case for adoption of CPWD Manual 2007 has already been initiated & sent to Finance Department for concurrence on 08 May ’09 & is proposed to be placed before the Council after clearance from Finance & Legal Departments. 

9.
Legal Implication Of The Subject/Project

There are no legal implications.

10.
Details of previous council Resolution existing law of Parliament and Assembly on the subject

The Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction was accorded by Council vide Agenda Item No. 04(A-71) dated 17 Dec.’08 for Rs.3,56,15,000/-. 

11.
Comments of Law Department on the subject

No comments 

12.
Comments of the department on the comments of the Law Department


No comments

13.
Certification by the department that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed while processing the case


Certified that Necessary guidelines of CVC have been followed during tendering. 

14.
Recommendations


The case is placed before the Council for consideration & accord of approval for following:-

(a) To award the work of M/S Satish Chand Rajesh Kumar (P) Ltd. at their tendered amount of Rs.4,75,15,299/- which is 35.21% above the Estimated Cost of Rs.3,51,42,292/- against justification of 35.11% above the Estimated Cost for the Work “Pavement Improvement Programme SH.: Improvement to footpaths under jurisdiction of Sub-division-II of EE(R-II) & accord of revised Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction for Rs.4,75,15,299/-. 
(b) To initiate further action in anticipation of approval of Minutes of the Council meeting. 

COUNCIL’S DECISION
Resolved by the Council to award the work to M/S Satish Chand Rajesh Kumar (P) Ltd. at their tendered amount of Rs.4,75,15,299/- which is 35.21% above the Estimated Cost of Rs.3,51,42,292/-, against justification of 35.11% above the Estimated Cost, for the Work “Pavement Improvement Programme SH.: Improvement to footpaths under jurisdiction of Sub-division-II of EE(R-II) & to accord revised Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction for Rs.4,75,15,299/-. 

It was also resolved that further action in the matter be taken in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.
